Derivatives (Swap)  —  —  7,104,424  10,348,414
Total  (194,818)  (329,971)  2,735,071  (5,490,089)
Net exposure to the IPCA rate:
Margin cash  83,085  168,808  204,917  289,516
CRA - Agribusiness Credit Receivable Certificates  (6,934,307)  (5,451,159)  (6,934,307)  (5,451,159)
Treasury bills  —  139,586  114,794  139,586
Subtotal  (6,851,222)  (5,142,765)  (6,614,596)  (5,022,057)
Derivatives (Swap)  4,684,174  3,763,522  4,684,174  3,763,522
Total  (2,167,048)  (1,379,243)  (1,930,422)  (1,258,535)
Liabilities exposure to the SOFR rate:
Prepayment  (549,556)  —  (872,194)  —

Total  (549,556)  —  (872,194)  —

Net exposure to the CPI rate:
Margin cash  —  —  216,886  227,802
Total  —  —  216,886  227,802

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended at September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

35

Sensitivity analysis:
Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts
exposure Risk

Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 13.65% 13.73%  (13,050)  (5,361) 17.06%  (524,424)  (215,431) 20.48%  (1,048,694)  (430,798)

Libor Decrease 4.78% 4.77%  13  (180) 3.59%  2,329  (32,700) 2.39%  4,657  (65,384)

IPCA Increase 8.73% 8.76%  (740)  (659) 10.91%  (47,307)  (42,141) 13.10%  (94,592)  (84,263)

SOFR Increase 2.98% 2.99%  (36)  (58) 3.73%  (4,094)  (6,498) 4.47%  (8,188)  (12,996)

CPI Decrease 8.30% 8.28%  —  (35) 6.23%  —  (4,500) 4.15%  —  (9,001)

 (13,813)  (6,293)  (573,496)  (301,270)  (1,146,817)  (602,442)

Company

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRE USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)

IPCA 2024  537,534  645,372  (529,773)  115,599  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741

IPCA 2027  387,000  424,971  (433,168)  (8,197)  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)

IPCA 2028  442,000  491,991  (507,108)  (15,117)  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)

IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,578,992  (1,667,440)  (88,448)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)

IPCA 2031  1,130,000  1,219,454  (1,293,204)  (73,750)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)

IPCA 2036  100,000  105,764  (111,333)  (5,569)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2037  200,000  217,630  (219,592)  (1,962)  —  —  —  —

 4,196,534  4,684,174  (4,761,618)  (77,444)  3,828,384  4,192,599  (4,231,104)  (38,504)

Consolidated

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Maturity Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value Notional
Fair value

(Asset) - R$
Fair value

(Liability) - R$ Fair value

Swap

PRÉ USD 2022  —  —  —  —  431,850  429,078  (458,544)  (29,466)
LIBOR 2024  —  —  —  —  2,301,956  2,303,670  (2,304,217)  (547)

CDI 2023  400,000  407,125  (392,272)  14,853  800,000  828,269  (795,802)  32,467
LIBOR 2023  5,406,601  5,557,645  (5,416,365)  141,280  5,580,500  5,625,334  (5,602,934)  22,400
LIBOR 2024  1,561,906  1,546,779  (1,471,025)  75,754  3,224,289  2,419,410  (2,405,586)  13,824
IPCA 2024  537,534  645,372  (529,773)  115,599  537,534  623,743  (522,002)  101,741
IPCA 2027  387,000  424,971  (433,168)  (8,197)  387,000  414,279  (419,802)  (5,523)
IPCA 2028  442,000  491,991  (507,108)  (15,117)  442,000  481,443  (490,512)  (9,068)
IPCA 2030  1,400,000  1,578,992  (1,667,440)  (88,448)  1,400,000  1,553,349  (1,621,874)  (68,525)
IPCA 2031  1,130,000  1,219,454  (1,293,204)  (73,750)  630,000  690,707  (718,370)  (27,663)
IPCA 2036  100,000  105,764  (111,333)  (5,569)  —  —  —  —

IPCA 2037  200,000  217,630  (219,592)  (1,962)  —  —  —  —

 11,565,041  12,195,723  (12,041,280)  154,443  15,735,129  15,369,282  (15,339,643)  29,640

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended at September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

36

   b.   Exchange rate risk:

Below are presented the risks related to the most significant exchange rates fluctuation given the relevance of these currencies in the Company's operations and the stress
analysis scenarios and Value at Risk (VaR) to measure the total exposure as well as the cash flow risk with B3 and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange. In the Consolidated,   the Company discloses
these exposures considering the fluctuations of a exchange rate in particular towards the functional currency of each subsidiary.

[…]

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s)  (3,361,759)  (1,008,129)  468,504  785,321  (18,637)  (50,029)  (1,453,046)  (1,215,299)  (3,985)  (36,597)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s)  246,503  3,645,065  (46,481)  (202,410)  (60,473)  (157,197)  —  —  —  —

Swap  90,608  442,902  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Total derivatives  (3,059,226)  4,988,944  236,859  582,911  (79,110)  (207,226)  (1,453,046)  (1,215,299)  (3,985)  (36,597)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$  (28,244)  (2,822,885)  2,231,863  2,452,739  78,847  411,149  (1,503,398)  (985,527)  2,736,626  2,333,669

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries  (66,873,170)  (48,894,979)  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended at September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

37

b1. Sensitivity analysis and derivative financial instruments breakdown:

   b1.1   USD - American dollars (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of
R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.4066 5.5481  177,655  408,913 6.7583  1,696,536  3,904,953 8.1099  3,393,072  7,809,906

Financial Depreciation 5.4066 5.5481  (396,559)  (524,202) 6.7583  (3,786,983)  (5,005,914) 8.1099  (7,573,966)  (10,011,827)

Related parties Depreciation 5.4066 5.5481  (44,776)  (20,428) 6.7583  (427,591)  (195,075) 8.1099  (855,183)  (390,150)

Derivatives Depreciation 5.4066 5.5481  (2,192)  (80,088) 6.7583  (20,935)  (764,806) 8.1099  (41,870)  (1,529,613)

 (265,872)  (215,805)  (2,538,973)  (2,060,842)  (5,077,947)  (4,121,684)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation

- 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation

- 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income
Exchange

rate Effect on income

Net debt in foreign subsidiaries Depreciation 5.4066 5.5481  (1,750,680) 6.7583  (16,718,293) 8.1099  (33,436,585)

 (1,750,680)  (16,718,293)  (33,436,585)

The Company includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains or losses (since they are
foreign debts and in the functional currency of each respective country), they are translated to Brazilian Reais in the consolidation, impacting the equity as investments exchange variation, affecting the
Company's consolidated debt, and consequently the leverage indicators.

Company

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

[…]

Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract American dollar Long  492  (34,578)  (9,609)  6,842  1,909,106  (51,188)

Company
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (USD) Notional (R$) Fair value Notional (USD) Notional (R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  —  —  —  200,000  1,116,100  (12,976)

Consolidated
September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(USD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards American dollar Short  (621,788)  (3,361,759)  (117,561)  (180,652)  (1,008,129)  33,399

Non Deliverable Forwards American dollar Long  45,593  246,503  37,294  653,179  3,645,065  (43,726)

   b1.2   EUR - EURO (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 5.2904 5.1524  (13,053)  (16,263) 3.9678  (125,131)  (155,898) 2.6452  (250,262)  (311,796)

Financial Depreciation 5.2904 5.1524  848  1,015 3.9678  8,131  9,728 2.6452  16,262  19,456

Related party Appreciation 5.2904 5.1524  —  (36,780) 3.9678  —  (352,581) 2.6452  —  (705,161)

Derivatives Appreciation 5.2904 5.1524  4,829  (6,177) 3.9678  46,291  (59,215) 2.6452  92,582  (118,430)

 (7,376)  (58,205)  (70,709)  (557,966)  (141,418)  (1,115,931)

Company

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value Quantity
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Future Contract Euro Short  3,500  (185,164)  (356)  —  —  —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended at September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

38

Consolidated

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long  88,557  468,504  (741)  124,240  785,321  (15,570)

Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short  (8,786)  (46,481)  (1,168)  (32,022)  (202,410)  2,288

b1.3   GBP - British Pound (amounts in thousands of R$):
Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 6.0197 5.8693  (2,186)  (3,994) 4.5148  (21,873)  (39,961) 3.0099  (43,747)  (79,922)

Financial Depreciation 6.0197 5.8693  —  47 4.5148  —  472 3.0099  —  944

Derivatives Depreciation 6.0197 5.8693  —  1,977 4.5148  —  19,777 3.0099  —  39,555

 (2,186)  (1,970)  (21,873)  (19,712)  (43,747)  (39,423)

Consolidated

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (3,096)  (18,637)  692  (6,649)  (50,029)  (301)

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short  (10,046)  (60,473)  1,173  (20,892)  (157,197)  (5,011)

b1.4   MXN - Mexican Peso (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.2688 0.2745  (1,075) 0.3360  (12,588) 0.4032  (25,176)

Derivatives Appreciation 0.2688 0.2745  (31,029) 0.3360  (363,261) 0.4032  (726,523)

 (32,104)  (375,849)  (751,699)

Consolidated

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (MXN)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Deliverable Forwards Mexican peso Short  (5,405,675)  (1,453,046)  21,513  (4,451,645)  (1,215,299)  (19,615)

b1.5   AUD - Australian Dollar (amounts in thousands of R$):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day
Scenario (ii) Interest rate

variation - 25%
Scenario (iii) Interest rate

variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Closing
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated

Operating Depreciation 3.4802 3.4061  1 2.6102  16 1.7401  32

Related Party Appreciation 3.4802 3.4061  (58,323) 2.6102  (685,169) 1.7401  (1,370,338)

Derivatives Depreciation 3.4802 3.4061  85 2.6102  996 1.7401  1,992

 (58,237)  (684,157)  (1,368,314)

Consolidated

September 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value Notional (AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Australian dollar Short  (1,145)  (3,985)  43  (9,048)  (36,597)  363

JBS S.A.
Notes to the condensed financial statements for the nine month period ended at September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

39

   c.   Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally across (the entire livestock protein chain and related business ) and during the regular course of its operations brings is exposed to price fluctuations in fed cattle, live
cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybeans, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets. Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising from external factors including